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Dear Grower, 

 
Welcome to the growing family of satisfied Pik Rite equipment owners.  Our goal is to help make your 
harvest as enjoyable and trouble free as possible by providing equipment that is durable and keeps 
down time to a minimum.   

 
In order to provide customer service and a supply of original equipment parts to keep your machine well 
maintained, we are continually striving to keep our systems state-of-the-art.  We utilize all available 
resources that allow us to provide accurate and timely deliveries. 
 
We will continue to give you the service you have come to expect from our dealer representatives and 
us.   In order to avoid any delays during your harvest season we make every effort to have someone 
available to take your calls 24 hours a day.  We have shipping companies in place to deliver your parts 
as expediently as possible. Whether you live a few miles down the road or on the other side of the 
globe you can count on us. 
 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
 
Clint Morris 
Parts Sales 
parts@pikrite.com 
 
Parts and Service Hotline 
800-326-9763 
    
www.pikrite.com 
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BELTED CHAIN REPLACEMENT PARTS 

 
 Part #  Description 

Gathering Chain BC-6-1236-60 Gathering Chain, 3/8 bars 12in wide x 60 links 36mm 

11010-02-05 BC-1032-FC 10-32 x 1-1/4" Bolts Flat Head Socket 

 BC-1032-TN 10-32 T Nuts 

 BC-6-12-ST 3/8" x 12 Belted Chain Rod for 50mm 

 BC-BP20-10-T 20mm Backing Plates / 10-32 T Nuts 

   

Header Drive Shaft BC-8-5342-75-204 Header Chain, High Capacity Tomato Model 2100 

11010-03-04 BC-7-53-75-CN 7/16 x 53 Connecting Rod for 75mm Belts 

 BC-1032-FS 10-32 x 1 1/4" bolts  Flat Socket Head 

 BC-1032-LN 10-32 lock nuts 

 BC-7-32-ST 7/16" x 32" Belted Chain Rod for 60mm Belt 

   

Header Vine Assist BC-6-5372-84 Overhead Assist Chain for High Capacity Tomato 

11010-03-08 BC-7-53-CN 11mm x 53" Connecting Rod Grooved 

 BC-1032-FS 10-32 x 1 1/4" bolts  Flat Socket Head 

 BC-1032-LN 10-32 lock nuts 

 BC-F-36-32-UG Ultra Gold F Connecting Clips 36-32 

 BC-F-60SP 60mm Connecting Pin, Smooth w/Grooves for Grip Clip 

 BC-6-32-ST 3/8" x 32" Belted Chain Rods for 60mm Belt 

   

Transfer Drive Shaft BC-7-5336-166 Transfer Chain, High Capacity Tomato 

11010-05-02 BC-1032-FS 10-32 x 1 1/4" bolts  Flat Socket Head 

 BC-1032-LN 10-32 lock nuts 

 BC-3525 Snap Ring 11mm 

 BC-7-36-AC 7/16" x 36" Rod w/24mm Air Cushion Cover 

 BC-7-53-CN 11mm x 53" Connecting Rod Grooved 

 BC-BP32 Belt, Rivet backing plate 32mm 

 BC-F-36-32-UG Ultra Gold F Connecting Clips 36-32 

   

Vine Chain Drive Shaft BC-8-53144-72AC Vine Chain, 1/2" Bars, 53" Wide, 72 Links, 144mm Pitch 

11010-05-06 BC-7-53-CN 11mm x 53" Connecting Rod Grooved 

 BC-1032-FS 10-32 x 1 1/4" bolts  Flat Socket Head 

 BC-1032-LN 10-32 lock nuts 

 BC-7-36-ST 7/16" x 36" Belted Chain Rod for 60mm Belt 

 BC-BP32 Belt, Rivet backing plate 32mm 

 BC-F-36-32-UG Ultra Gold F Connecting Clips 36-32 
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Cross Conveyor Drive Shaft BC-7-3636-140 Cross Chain, 290 Harvester 

11010-06-02 BC-1032-FS 10-32 x 1 1/4" bolts  Flat Socket Head 

 BC-1032-LN 10-32 lock nuts 

 BC-7-32-ST 7/16" x 32" Belted Chain Rod for 60mm Belt 

 BC-7-36-CN Connecting Rod, 11mm, 36" Wide Belted Chain, 60mm Traction Belts 

 BC-BP32 Belt, Rivet backing plate 32mm 

 BC-F-36-32-UG Ultra Gold F Connecting Clips 36-32 

   

Opt. 2nd Sorter Elevation Drive 
Shaft 

BC-7-5036-105-UAC 2nd Elevation Chain w.Upcrank, Presort Kit 

BC-1032-FS 10-32 x 1 1/4" bolts  Flat Socket Head 

11010-09-10 BC-1032-LN 10-32 lock nuts 

 BC-7-50-CN 11mm x 50" Connecting Rod Grooved 

 BC-BP32 Belt, Rivet backing plate 32mm 

 BC-F-36-32-UG Ultra Gold F Connecting Clips 36-32 

   

Opt. Elevation w/Presort Drive 
Shaft 

BC-7-5036-160-UC Elevation Chain w/Upcrank, Presort Kit 

BC-1032-FS 10-32 x 1 1/4" bolts  Flat Socket Head 

11010-09-18 BC-1032-LN 10-32 lock nuts 

 BC-7-50-BCN 11mm x 50" B Type Connecting Rod 

 BC-BP32 Belt, Rivet backing plate 32mm 

 BC-F-36-32-F 36-32 Female Connecting Clip 

 BC-F-36-32-M 36-32 Male Connecting Clip 

   

Discharge Drive Shaft  BC-6-3236-319FL Discharge Elevator, 3/8" Bars 32" Wide, 319 Bars, 36mm Pitch 

11010-11-05 BC-1032-FS 10-32 x 1 1/4" bolts  Flat Socket Head 

 BC-1032-LN 10-32 lock nuts 

 BC-6-32-CN Connecting Rod, 10mm, 32" Wide Belted Chain, 60mm Traction Belts 

 BC-6-32-ST 3/8" x 32" Belted Chain Rods for 60mm Belt 

 BC-BP32 Belt, Rivet backing plate 32mm 

 BC-F-36-32-UG Ultra Gold F Connecting Clips 36-32 
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MOTOR REPLACEMENT PARTS 
 

  Assembly Part #  Description 

Disk Drive Shaft   11010-02-02 HM-1420-TC TCI Motor 

   KEY-5-5-20 Shaft Key 

     

Header Drive Shaft  11010-03-04 HM-1420-TC TCI Motor 

   KEY-5-5-20 Shaft Key 

     

Header Drive Shaft  11010-03-06 HM-115 Hydraulic Motor 

     

Header Vine Assist  11010-03-08 HM-1228-TC TCI Motor 

   KEY-5-5-20 Shaft Key 

     

Primary Shaker Drum   11010-04-03 HM-103-TC TCI Motor 

   HM-103-SK Seal Kit 

   KEY-4-4-15 Shaft Key, 1/4" x 1/4" x 15/16" Woodruff Key 

     

Primary Shaker Weight 
and Box 

 11010-04-04 HM-412-1 Hydraulic Motor 

  HM-412B Key 

   HM-2686 Snap Ring 

   HM-0381 Ball Bearing 

   HM-2585 Ring Seal 

     

Secondary Shaker Drum  11010-04-05 HM-103-TC TCI Motor 

   HM-103-SK Seal Kit 

   KEY-4-4-15 Shaft Key, 1/4" x 1/4" x 15/16" Woodruff Key 

     

Secondary Shaker Drum  11010-04-06 HM-412-1 Hydraulic Motor 

   HM-412B Key 

   HM-2686 Snap Ring 

   HM-0381 Ball Bearing 

   HM-2585 Ring Seal 

     

Transfer Drive Shaft  11010-05-02 HM-210-TC TCI Motor 

   KEY-4-4-15 Shaft Key, 1/4" x 1/4" x 15/16" Woodruff Key 

     

Transfer Return Roller  11010-05-03 HM-204-TC TCI Motor 

   KEY-4-4-15 Shaft Key, 1/4" x 1/4" x 15/16" Woodruff Key 

     

Opt. Transfer Dirt Vibrator 11010-05-05 HM-115 Hydraulic Motor 
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Vine Chain Drive Shaft  11010-05-06 HM-1420-TC TCI Motor 

   KEY-5-5-20 Shaft Key 

     

Opt. Vine Chopper   11010-05-07 HM-122 Motor, Hydraulic, 1-3/4" Gear, #12 SAE Ports  

     

Cross Conveyor Drive Shaft  11010-06-02 HM-214-TC Hydraulic Motor 

     

Cross Conveyor Return 
Roller 

 11010-06-03 HM-210-TC TCI Motor 

   KEY-4-4-15 Shaft Key, 1/4" x 1/4" x 15/16" Woodruff Key 

     

Cross Conveyor Cleaner 
Roller (Above Rear Panel) 

 11010-06-05 HM-210-TC TCI Motor 

  KEY-4-4-15 Shaft Key, 1/4" x 1/4" x 15/16" Woodruff Key 

     

Debris Fan Paddle  11010-07-02 HM-412-1 Hydraulic Gear Motor 

     

Debris Drum Drive  11010-08-02 HM-204-TC TCI Motor 

   KEY-4-4-15 Shaft Key, 1/4" x 1/4" x 15/16" Woodruff Key 

     

Opt. Elevation Dirt 
Vibrator 

 11010-08-06 HM-115 Hydraulic Motor 

     

Lower Elevation Divider 
Bar 

 11010-09-02 HM-210-TC TCI Motor 

   KEY-4-4-15 Shaft Key, 1/4" x 1/4" x 15/16" Woodruff Key 

     

Opt. 2nd Sorter Divider Bar  11010-09-09 HM-204-TC TCI Motor 

   KEY-4-4-15 Shaft Key, 1/4" x 1/4" x 15/16" Woodruff Key 

     

Opt. 2nd Sorter Elevation 
Drive Shaft 

 11010-09-10 HM-210-TC TCI Motor 

  KEY-4-4-15 Shaft Key, 1/4" x 1/4" x 15/16" Woodruff Key 

     

Opt. 2nd Sorter Short 
Aftersort Drive 

 11010-09-14 HM-208-TC TCI Motor 

  KEY-4-4-15 Shaft Key, 1/4" x 1/4" x 15/16" Woodruff Key 

     

Opt. Elevation w/Presort 
Drive Shaft 

 11010-09-18 HM-210-TC TCI Motor 

  KEY-4-4-15 Shaft Key, 1/4" x 1/4" x 15/16" Woodruff Key 

     

Opt. Presort Drive Shaft  11010-09-19 HM-208-TC TCI Motor 

   KEY-4-4-15 Shaft Key, 1/4" x 1/4" x 15/16" Woodruff Key 

     

Aftersort Divider Roller  11010-10-02 HM-210-TC TCI Motor 

   KEY-4-4-15 Shaft Key, 1/4" x 1/4" x 15/16" Woodruff Key 

     

Aftersort Drive  11010-10-04 HM-210-TC TCI Motor 

   KEY-4-4-15 Shaft Key, 1/4" x 1/4" x 15/16" Woodruff Key 
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Discharge Drive Shaft  11010-11-05 HM-210-TC TCI Motor 

   KEY-4-4-15 Shaft Key, 1/4" x 1/4" x 15/16" Woodruff Key 

     

Opt. Aftersort Enclosure 
Fresh Air Fan 

 11010-13-04 HM-115 Hydraulic Motor 

    

     

Air Compressor  11010-14-01 HM-122 Motor, Hydraulic, 1-3/4" Gear, #12 SAE Ports  

     

Oil Cooler & Filter Assembly 11010-15-02 HM-412-1 Hydraulic Motor 

   HM-412B Key 

   HM-2686 Snap Ring 

   HM-0381 Ball Bearing 

   HM-2585 Ring Seal 
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11010-01-01     Main Frame Assembly 
 

Ref 
 
Part No. 

 
Description 

 
Parts ï 

Assembly 

 
Will Fit SN 

 
       Remarks 

 

1 FRM-8113 Main Frame, 2010 290 Tomato Harvester 1   

 

2 FRM-8112 Rear Cross Frame, 2010  290 Tomato Harvester 1   

 

3 POS-8404 Post, on Main Frame, 2010 290 Tomato Harvester 1   

 

4 FRM-8401 Shaker Frame 2010, 290 Tomato Harvester 1   

 

5 SUP-8404 Mount, Shaker Frame, 2010 290 Tomato Harvester 1   

 

6 ARM-8450 Support, Mount, Inner Secondary Shaker, HC290 1   

 

7 BRA-8107 Bracket, Mount Header Panel, HC290 1   

 

8 PIN-8111 Pin, Tongue Main Frame, High Cap. Tomato 1   

 

9 WH-8100 
Adjuster, Jack Stand, Main Frame, High Cap. 
Tomato 

1   

 

10 PIN-8102 Pin, Jack Stand, Main Frame, HC290 Tomato 1   

 

11 FRM-8250 Frm. Header Cyl. Mount, HC290 1   

 

12 POS-8100 Post, Inside Between Canopy Frm & Shaker Frm 1   

 

13 POS-8751 
Post, Inner, Front Handsort, Canopy, 2010 290 
Tomato 

1   

 

14 DC-3025 Red and White Reflective Tape @ 150 ft Roll 0.04   

 

15 DC-3026 Orange Reflective Tape  @ 50ft Roll 0.06   

 

16 MOU-8009 
Mount, Shaker Stand, Weight Box, 2010 290 
Tomato Harvester 

1   

 

17 SUP-8405 Mount, 2010 290 Tomato Harvester 1   

 

18 SHD-8101 
Shield, Axle Cylinder Cover, 2010 290 Tomato 
Harvester 

1   

 

19 DC-860 Black Sparkle Antiskid Tape, 8' x 60' 0.25   

 

20 SHD-8102 Shield, Leveling Cylinder, 290 Harvester 1   
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11010-01-02     Tongue Assembly 
 

Ref 
 
Part No. 

 
Description 

 
Parts ï 

Assembly 

 
Will Fit SN 

 
       Remarks 

 

1 FRM-8110 Tongue, Main Frame to The Two Point Hitch 1   

 

2 PIN-8110 Tongue Swivel, Main Frame, High Cap Tomato 1   

 

3 SPA-8110 Bushing, Tongue Swivel, High Cap Tom 1   

 

4 SFT-8110 Shaft, Cylinder Pin, Tonge HC290 1   

 

5 BRA-8110 Bracket, Hose Holder, Tongue HC290 1   

 

6 HC-400-30 Hydraulic Cylinder  4' x 30' 1  
Seal Kit Part No. HC-400-SK 
(PMCK-5600) 

 

7 BT-8110 Belting, Hose Holder, Gooseneck 1   

 

8 DC-4W Decal, Logo, White, 5.25' Long, Tanks, 1/29/99 1   

 

9 DC-1183 Company Information Decal, 3' x 7.75'- 1   

 

10 DC-1180 Serious Injur/Death Decal, Read Manual 1   
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11010-01-03     Hitch Assembly 
 

Ref 
 
Part No. 

 
Description 

 
Parts ï 

Assembly 

 
Will Fit SN 

 
       Remarks 

 

1 FRM-8111 Frame, 2 Point Hitch HC290 Tomato 1   

 

2 PIN-8210 Gooseneck Hitch Pivot/Swivel, Tractor Hitch Frm 1   

 

3 SFT-8112 Shaft, Gooseneck Hitch Pivot, HC290 1   

 

4 SUP-8210 Support, Rear Swivel Plate, Gooseneck Hitch 1   

 

5 BAR-8213 Bar, Spacer, Back Top, Hitch/Tongue, HC290 1   

 

6 BAR-8214 Bar, Spacer, Back, Bottom, Hitch/Tongue, HC290 1 BAR-8214  

 

7 BAR-8215 Bar, Spacer, Front Top, Hitch/Tongue, HC290 1   

 

8 BAR-8216 Bar, Spacer, Front Middle, Hitch/Tongue, HC290 1   

 

9 BAR-8217 Bar, Spacer, Front Bottom, Hitch/Tongue, HC290 1   

 

10 POS-8110 Post, Pivot Holder, Tongue 1   

 

11 SUP-8110 Support, Pivoting Hose Holder, Tongue HC290 1   

 

12 PIN-0002 Pin Weldment 2   

 

13 GBX-252 Two Pad Gearbox for HC290 1  Use only HP-630 Oil  3.5 Quart 

 

14 HP-365-C15 Hydraulic Pump, Model 365 1  
Can be Replaced with HP-257-
P18 

 

15 HP-365-C17 Hydraulic Pump, Model 365 1   

 

16 BT-8110 Belting, Hose Holder, Gooseneck 1   

 

17 BRA-8200 Bracket, Outsd, PTO Belting, Hitch Assy, HC290 1   

 

18 BRA-8201 Bracket, Inside, PTO Belting, Hitch Assy, HC290 1   

 

19 BT-8200 Belting, PTO, Hitch Assembly, HC290 Tomato 1   

 

20 GF-1827-45 Grease Fitting 1/8 NPT 45  5   

 

21 GF-1827 Grease Fitting  1/8 NPT Straight 2   

 

22 DC-0021 Decal, Caution, 1000 rpm PTO 1   

 

23 DC-0025 Decal, Danger, Entanglement In Rotating Drive 1   

 

24 HOS-350-4-96S 3-1/2' ID, Clear Suction Line Covering 2   

 

25 CL-72 5' Gear Clamp 4   

 

26 BAR-8218 Bar, Spacer, Front, Gooseneck Hitch 2   

 

27 SPA-8213 Spacer, Back, Hitch Support 2   

 

28 HP-630 Synthetic Gear & Bearing Oil @ Qt. 3.5   
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29 PR34413 Bronze Bushing for Spreader, 3 ' Dia Shaft 2   

 

100 BL-24-FW 1 1/2' Flat Washer, Zinc 20   

 

801 GBXA-252D Dipstick for GBX-252 1   

 

802 GBX-252-B O-Ring 1 GBX-252  
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11010-01-04     1 3/8'-21 (OPTIONAL) PTO Assembly 
 

Ref 
 
Part No. 

 
Description 

 
Parts ï 

Assembly 

 
Will Fit SN 

 
       Remarks 

 

1 PTS-8100 1-3/8 21-spline, x 1-3/8 6-spline gearbox (HC290) 1  

IH MX Series Quick Hitch On 
Ford New Hol. Quick Hitch Off 
JD 7000 & 8000 both Hitch 
configs 
Case IH above 160 HP Quick H 
on 
Case IH Under 159 HP Both 
Hitch configs 

 

801 PTS-8100-FH 
1-3/8 x 21-spline, Front Half for PTS-8100, PTS-
4002 

1   

 

802 PTS-8100-RH 1-3/8 x 6-Spline, Rear Half for PTS-8100, PTS-8101 1   

 

803 PTS-1002C PTO Yoke (Walterscheid) 1 3/8' x 21 spline 1 19101- John Deere PN  AW25386 

 

804 PTS-4001B Extended Lube Cross & Bearing Kit 2 
Walterscheid 
Yokes 

Replaces PTS-1002B 

 

805 PTS-3001-D Spring Pin 10x90 1   

 

806 PTS-4001IY Inboard Yoke, Tractor Half 1   

 

807 PTS-8100-A 1-3/8 x 6-spline, Clamp Type 1   

 

808 PTS-1002E 7 Rib PTO Shield Cone (Walterscheid) 2 19101-  

 

809 PTS-4001OS PTO Outer Shield (Walterscheid) Chili 1   

 

810 PTS-4001IS PTO Inner Shield (Walterscheid) Chili 1   

 

811 PTS-1002J PTO Shield Bearing Ring 2   

 

812 PTS-1002K PTO Shield Safety Chain 1   

 

813 PTS-1010K Screw 2   
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11010-01-05     1 3/4'-20 (STANDARD) PTO Assembly 
 

Ref 
 
Part No. 

 
Description 

 
Parts ï 

Assembly 

 
Will Fit SN 

 
       Remarks 

 

1 PTS-8106 1-¾ x 20-spline x 1-3/8 6-spline gearbox (HC290) 1   

 

801 PTS-8106-FH 1-¾ x 20-spline Front Half 2600 Series (HC290) 1   

 

802 PTS-8106-RH 1-3/8 6-spline Rear Half 2600 Series (HC290) 1   

 

803 PTS-8106C Drive Shaft Yoke, 1 3/4 x 20 Spline 1   

 

804 PTS-8106A Cross & Bearing Kit 1   

 

805 PTS-8106D Spring Pin 13 x 95 1   

 

806 PTS-8106E Inboard Yoke S5 1   

 

807 PTS-8106H Yoke 1 3/8-6 SPL. 1   

 

808 PTS-8106I Sheild Cone 5 Rib 2   

 

809 PTS-8106J Outside Shield Tube Ovl 1   

 

810 PTS-8106K Inside Shield Tube Round 1   

 

811 PTS-8106L Bearing Ring SC35 2   

 

812 PTS-1002K PTO Shield Safety Chain 2   

 

813 PTS-1010K Screw 2   
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